

CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY

'18 SEP 13 PM 1:14

NOTICE OF AWARD

SR 408 MILLING AND RESURFACING FROM I-4 ULTIMATE LIMITS TO THE LAKE UNDERHILL BRIDGE PROJECT NO. 408-746 CONTRACT NO. 001420

September 13, 2018

Bids for this project were received and opened on August 27, 2018 at 1:30 p.m. The bid tabulation is attached hereto.

On September 13, 2018 CFX Board members awarded the Contract to the following firm, contingent upon final execution of the contract by both parties:

Masci General Contractor, Inc.
5752 S. Ridgewood Avenue
Port Orange, FL 32127

Any person who is adversely this decision and who wants to protest must comply with the proper procedures in the Central Florida Expressway Authority's Policy for Resolution of Protests, Policy: PROC 3.1, which is available for review upon request at the CFX Office, 4974 ORL Tower Road, Orlando, Florida. Failure to comply with Policy: PROC 3.1 shall constitute a waiver of any protest proceedings. A protest bond in the amount of \$5,000.00, or 1% of the lowest bid submitted, whichever is greater, will be required to protest this decision to award.

Aneth Williams
Director of Procurement

The posting of this Notice of Award, while believed to be accurate, is unofficial and is offered strictly for the convenience of interested persons. The CFX shall not be liable for any errors or omissions involved in the posting of this online Notice. The official Notice of Award has been, or will be, posted in the lobby of the CFX's office at 4974 ORL Tower Road, Orlando, Florida, and shall be the sole version of the Notice upon which interested persons may rely for all intents and purposes.

4974 ORL TOWER RD. ORLANDO, FL 32807 | PHONE: (407) 690-5000 | FAX: (407) 690-5011

**CFX PROJECT NO. 408-746; CONTRACT NO. 001420
SR 408 MILLING & RESURFACING FROM I-4 TO LAKE UNDERHILL**

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	Mascl General Contractor		Hubbard Construction Co.		Preferred Materials, Inc.		Lane Construction Corp		Middlesex Paving LLC	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
101-1	1	LS	MOBILIZATION	\$179,869.00	\$ 179,869.00	\$341,805.47	\$ 341,805.47	\$380,800.00	\$ 380,800.00	\$168,500.00	\$ 168,500.00	\$567,321.99	\$ 567,321.99
102-1	1	LS	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	\$315.23	\$ 315.23	\$300,981.63	\$ 300,981.63	\$490,000.00	\$ 490,000.00	\$390,000.00	\$ 390,000.00	\$461,932.13	\$ 461,932.13
102-1BR	5	ED	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC FOR ROADWAY REPAIR CONTINGENCY	\$18,700.00	\$ 93,500.00	\$1,405.96	\$ 7,029.80	\$2,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 12,500.00
102-99	604	ED	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN, TEMPORARY	\$17.50	\$ 10,570.00	\$12.57	\$ 7,592.28	\$17.75	\$ 10,701.00	\$13.00	\$ 7,852.00	\$18.00	\$ 10,872.00
104-20	1	LS	EROSION CONTROL MEASURES	\$14,760.00	\$ 14,760.00	\$20,233.41	\$ 20,233.41	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$2,400.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00
110-1-1	1	LS	CLEARING & GRUBBING	\$57,200.00	\$ 57,200.00	\$6,792.54	\$ 6,792.54	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00
327-70-6	52,105	SY	MILLING EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT (1-1/2" DEPTH)	\$1.70	\$ 88,578.50	\$3.44	\$ 179,241.20	\$5.54	\$ 288,661.70	\$3.00	\$ 156,315.00	\$3.70	\$ 192,788.50
327-70-11	110,160	SY	MILLING EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT (2-1/4" DEPTH)	\$1.70	\$ 187,272.00	\$2.93	\$ 322,768.80	\$3.56	\$ 392,169.60	\$2.10	\$ 231,336.00	\$3.70	\$ 407,592.00
327-70-12	3,106	SY	MILLING EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT (1-1/4" DEPTH)	\$1.70	\$ 5,280.20	\$6.49	\$ 20,369.94	\$5.17	\$ 16,058.02	\$3.00	\$ 9,318.00	\$3.70	\$ 11,492.20
327-70-19	6,373	SY	MILLING EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT (3/4" DEPTH)	\$1.70	\$ 10,834.10	\$2.39	\$ 15,231.47	\$2.31	\$ 14,721.63	\$7.90	\$ 50,346.70	\$5.50	\$ 35,051.50
334-1-13	3,471.7	TN	SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (TRAFFIC LEVEL C)	\$101.25	\$ 351,509.63	\$99.11	\$ 344,080.19	\$130.00	\$ 451,321.00	\$88.00	\$ 305,509.60	\$110.00	\$ 381,887.00
334-1-54	9,101.7	TN	SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (TRAFFIC LEVEL D) (PG 76-22)	\$111.69	\$ 1,016,568.87	\$115.97	\$ 1,055,524.15	\$145.00	\$ 1,319,746.50	\$111.75	\$ 1,017,114.98	\$125.00	\$ 1,137,712.50
334-1-54A	50.0	TN	SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (TRAFFIC LEVEL D) (OVERBUILD)	\$320.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$201.39	\$ 10,069.50	\$275.00	\$ 13,750.00	\$104.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$250.00	\$ 12,500.00
334-1-3BRC	100.0	TN	ROADWAY REPAIR, EMERGENCY BASE REPAIR CONTINGENCY	\$397.00	\$ 39,700.00	\$171.20	\$ 17,120.00	\$425.00	\$ 42,500.00	\$305.00	\$ 30,500.00	\$250.00	\$ 25,000.00
337-7-25	4,666.1	TN	ASPHALTIC CONCRETE FRICTION COURSE FC-5 (PG 76-22) (BLACK GRANITE)	\$172.57	\$ 805,228.88	\$161.98	\$ 755,814.88	\$210.00	\$ 979,881.00	\$152.00	\$ 709,247.20	\$198.00	\$ 923,887.80
337-7-83	1,164.8	TN	ASPHALTIC CONCRETE FRICTION COURSE FC-12.5 (TRAFFIC C) (PG 76-22) (BLACK GRANITE)	\$119.35	\$ 138,995.01	\$166.99	\$ 194,476.55	\$198.00	\$ 228,261.60	\$170.00	\$ 197,982.00	\$148.00	\$ 172,360.80
346-72-55	5,478	GM	RUMBLE STRIPS - GROUND-IN (16" MIN. WIDTH) SHOULDER	\$9,123.00	\$ 49,975.79	\$3,013.82	\$ 16,509.71	\$3,700.00	\$ 20,268.00	\$2,600.00	\$ 14,242.80	\$4,500.00	\$ 24,651.00
370-1-2	345	SN	PERFORMANCE TURF (SOD)	\$3.50	\$ 1,207.50	\$46.65	\$ 16,094.25	\$7.50	\$ 2,587.50	\$15.00	\$ 5,175.00	\$18.00	\$ 6,210.00
390-2-11	160	LF	CONDUIT (F&I) OPEN TRENCH	\$14.50	\$ 2,320.00	\$7.42	\$ 1,187.20	\$7.00	\$ 1,120.00	\$7.50	\$ 1,200.00	\$17.00	\$ 2,720.00
390-2-12	150	LF	CONDUIT (F&I) DIRECTIONAL BORE	\$51.20	\$ 7,680.00	\$51.96	\$ 7,794.00	\$49.00	\$ 7,350.00	\$55.00	\$ 8,250.00	\$62.00	\$ 9,300.00
395-2-11	7	EA	PULL & SPLICE BOX (F&I) 13" X 24" COVER SIZE	\$575.00	\$ 4,025.00	\$694.58	\$ 4,862.06	\$655.00	\$ 4,585.00	\$720.00	\$ 5,040.00	\$550.00	\$ 3,850.00
360-4-11	3	EA	VEHICLE DETECTION SYSTEM - VIDEO (F&I) CABINET EQUIPMENT	\$12,569.00	\$ 37,707.00	\$9,171.69	\$ 27,515.07	\$8,649.00	\$ 25,947.00	\$9,500.00	\$ 28,500.00	\$12,000.00	\$ 36,000.00
360-4-12	6	EA	VEHICLE DETECTION SYSTEM - VIDEO (F&I) ABOVE GROUND EQUIPMENT	\$4,750.00	\$ 28,500.00	\$3,069.96	\$ 18,419.76	\$2,895.00	\$ 17,370.00	\$3,200.00	\$ 19,200.00	\$3,600.00	\$ 21,600.00
370-5-400	3	AS	TRAFFIC CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (MODIFY)	\$2,769.00	\$ 8,307.00	\$1,935.29	\$ 5,805.87	\$1,825.00	\$ 5,475.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$1,400.00	\$ 4,200.00
700-1-12	4	AS	SINGLE POST SIGN (F&I) (GROUND MOUNT) (12 TO 20 S.F.)	\$672.00	\$ 2,688.00	\$609.75	\$ 2,439.00	\$575.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$630.00	\$ 2,520.00	\$600.00	\$ 2,400.00
700-1-60	2	AS	SINGLE POST SIGN (REMOVE)	\$145.00	\$ 290.00	\$84.84	\$ 169.68	\$80.00	\$ 160.00	\$130.00	\$ 260.00	\$100.00	\$ 200.00
700-3-101	24	EA	SIGN PANEL (F&I) (UP TO 12 S.F.)	\$385.00	\$ 9,240.00	\$270.41	\$ 6,489.84	\$255.00	\$ 6,120.00	\$400.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$325.00	\$ 7,800.00
700-3-102	39	EA	SIGN PANEL (F&I) (12 TO 20 S.F.)	\$677.00	\$ 26,403.00	\$530.22	\$ 20,678.58	\$500.00	\$ 19,500.00	\$575.00	\$ 22,425.00	\$550.00	\$ 21,450.00
700-3-103	5	EA	SIGN PANEL (F&I) (21 TO 30 S.F.)	\$1,522.00	\$ 7,610.00	\$922.58	\$ 4,612.90	\$870.00	\$ 4,350.00	\$1,600.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$990.00	\$ 4,950.00
700-3-102	1	EA	SIGN PANEL (OVERLAY) (GROUND MOUNT) (12 TO 20 S.F.)	\$1,005.00	\$ 1,005.00	\$1,166.48	\$ 1,166.48	\$1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$1,300.00	\$ 1,300.00
700-3-104	1	EA	SIGN PANEL (OVERLAY) (GROUND MOUNT) (31 TO 50 S.F.)	\$2,559.00	\$ 2,559.00	\$1,908.78	\$ 1,908.78	\$1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$2,400.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$2,100.00	\$ 2,100.00
700-3-202	4	EA	SIGN PANEL (OVERLAY) (OVERHEAD MOUNT) (12 TO 20 S.F.)	\$832.00	\$ 3,328.00	\$832.44	\$ 3,329.76	\$785.00	\$ 3,140.00	\$775.00	\$ 3,100.00	\$825.00	\$ 3,300.00
700-3-302	1	EA	SIGN PANEL (OVERLAY) (BRIDGE MOUNT) (12 TO 20 S.F.)	\$889.00	\$ 889.00	\$1,177.08	\$ 1,177.08	\$1,110.00	\$ 1,110.00	\$850.00	\$ 850.00	\$1,300.00	\$ 1,300.00
700-3-601	22	EA	SIGN PANEL (REMOVE) (UP TO 12 S.F.)	\$14.00	\$ 308.00	\$58.32	\$ 1,283.04	\$55.00	\$ 1,210.00	\$11.00	\$ 242.00	\$65.00	\$ 1,430.00
700-3-602	39	EA	SIGN PANEL (REMOVE) (12 TO 20 S.F.)	\$19.00	\$ 741.00	\$61.51	\$ 2,398.89	\$58.00	\$ 2,262.00	\$17.00	\$ 663.00	\$70.00	\$ 2,730.00
700-3-603	5	EA	SIGN PANEL (REMOVE) (21 TO 30 S.F.)	\$33.00	\$ 165.00	\$74.23	\$ 371.15	\$70.00	\$ 350.00	\$28.00	\$ 140.00	\$90.00	\$ 450.00
705-11-1	8	EA	DELINEATOR - ROADSIDE MOUNTED (FLEXIBLE TUBULAR) (48")	\$99.00	\$ 792.00	\$185.58	\$ 1,484.64	\$175.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$96.00	\$ 768.00	\$200.00	\$ 1,600.00
705-11-1A	17	EA	SURFACE MOUNTED DELINEATOR (FLAT FLEXIBLE) (FLEXSTAKE)	\$244.00	\$ 4,148.00	\$137.86	\$ 2,343.62	\$130.00	\$ 2,210.00	\$205.00	\$ 3,485.00	\$160.00	\$ 2,720.00
706-3	4,307	EA	RETRO-REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKERS	\$3.60	\$ 15,505.20	\$3.28	\$ 14,126.96	\$3.00	\$ 12,921.00	\$4.00	\$ 17,228.00	\$5.00	\$ 21,535.00
711-11-123	245	LF	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STANDARD) (WHITE) (SOLID) (12" CROSSWALKS)	\$7.80	\$ 1,911.00	\$7.10	\$ 1,739.50	\$6.50	\$ 1,592.50	\$3.00	\$ 735.00	\$10.00	\$ 2,450.00
711-11-125	107	LF	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STANDARD) (WHITE) (SOLID) (24" STOP BARS)	\$15.60	\$ 1,669.20	\$14.21	\$ 1,520.47	\$13.00	\$ 1,391.00	\$6.00	\$ 642.00	\$18.00	\$ 1,926.00
711-11-160	12	EA	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STANDARD) (WHITE) (PAVEMENT MESSAGES)	\$420.00	\$ 5,040.00	\$382.56	\$ 4,590.72	\$350.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$85.00	\$ 1,020.00	\$450.00	\$ 5,400.00
711-11-170	31	EA	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STANDARD) (WHITE) (PAVEMENT ARROWS)	\$102.00	\$ 3,162.00	\$92.91	\$ 2,880.21	\$85.00	\$ 2,635.00	\$68.00	\$ 2,108.00	\$115.00	\$ 3,565.00
711-11-180	15	LF	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STANDARD) (WHITE) (YIELD LINES)	\$20.40	\$ 306.00	\$18.58	\$ 278.70	\$17.00	\$ 255.00	\$22.00	\$ 330.00	\$23.00	\$ 345.00
711-14-125	205	LF	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS (PERFORMED) (WHITE) (SOLID) (24" CROSSWALKS)	\$19.20	\$ 3,936.00	\$17.49	\$ 3,585.45	\$16.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$18.00	\$ 3,690.00	\$22.00	\$ 4,510.00
711-14-160	30	EA	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS (PERFORMED) (PAVEMENT MESSAGE/SYMBOL)	\$684.00	\$ 20,520.00	\$623.02	\$ 18,690.60	\$570.00	\$ 17,100.00	\$700.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$800.00	\$ 24,000.00
711-14-170	24	EA	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS (PERFORMED) (PAVEMENT ARROW)	\$420.00	\$ 10,080.00	\$382.56	\$ 9,181.44	\$350.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$650.00	\$ 15,600.00	\$500.00	\$ 12,000.00
711-16-101	0.025	GM	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STANDARD-OTHER) (WHITE) (SOLID) (6")	\$19,008.00	\$ 475.20	\$17,313.60	\$ 432.84	\$19,008.00	\$ 475.20	\$6,500.00	\$ 162.50	\$16,000.00	\$ 400.00
711-16-201	0.015	GM	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STANDARD-OTHER) (YELLOW) (SOLID) (6")	\$19,008.00	\$ 285.12	\$17,313.33	\$ 259.70	\$21,120.00	\$ 316.80	\$5,500.00	\$ 82.50	\$13,300.00	\$ 199.50
711-17	1,531	SF	REMOVAL OF EXISTING THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS	\$1.44	\$ 2,204.64	\$1.31	\$ 2,005.61	\$1.20	\$ 1,837.20	\$1.70	\$ 2,607.70	\$2.00	\$ 3,062.00
713-103-102	1,205	GM	PAVEMENT MARKINGS - TRAFFIC STRIPE (PPRT) (WHITE) (SOLID) (8")	\$33,284.00	\$ 40,093.12	\$30,172.87	\$ 36,358.31	\$28,000.00	\$ 33,740.00	\$33,000.00	\$ 39,765.00	\$36,000.00	\$ 43,380.00
713-103-103	0,370	GM	PAVEMENT MARKINGS - TRAFFIC STRIPE (PPRT) (WHITE) (SOLID) (12")	\$40,104.00	\$ 14,938.48	\$44,726.49	\$ 16,548.80	\$41,000.00	\$ 15,770.00	\$50,000.00	\$18,240.00	\$52,000.00	\$ 19,240.00
713-103-124	2,077	LF	PAVEMENT MARKINGS - TRAFFIC STRIPE (PPRT) (WHITE) (SOLID) (18" CHEVRONS)	\$14.40	\$ 29,908.80	\$13.12	\$ 27,250.24	\$12.00	\$ 24,924.00	\$11.00	\$ 22,847.00	\$16.00	\$ 33,232.00
713-103-133	0,870	GM	PAVEMENT MARKINGS - TRAFFIC STRIPE (PPRT) (WHITE) (3-1/2" SKIP) (12")	\$14,117.40	\$ 12,282.14	\$12,858.86	\$ 11,187.21	\$12,000.00	\$ 10,440.00	\$12,000.00	\$ 10,440.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 13,050.00
713-103-160	6	EA	PAVEMENT MARKINGS - PAVEMENT MESSAGES (PPRT) (WHITE)	\$816.00	\$ 4,896.00	\$743.26	\$ 4,459.56	\$680.00	\$ 4,080.00	\$800.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$900.00	\$ 5,400.00
713-103-170	3	EA	PAVEMENT MARKINGS - OPTION LANE DIRECTIONAL ARROW (PPRT) (WHITE)	\$3,840.00	\$ 11,520.00	\$3,497.67	\$ 10,493.01	\$3,200.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$4,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$4,100.00	\$ 12,300.00
713-103-201	5,355	GM	PAVEMENT MARKINGS - TRAFFIC STRIPE (PPRT) (YELLOW) (SOLID) (6")	\$23,760.00	\$ 127,234.80	\$21,641.86	\$ 115,892.16	\$20,000.00	\$ 107,100.00	\$25,000.00	\$ 133,875.00	\$25,000.00	\$ 133,875.00
713-103-225	55	LF	PAVEMENT MARKINGS - TRAFFIC STRIPE (PPRT) (YELLOW) (SOLID) (18" CHEVRONS)	\$14.40	\$ 792.00	\$13.12	\$ 721.60	\$12.00	\$ 660.00	\$11.00	\$ 605.00	\$15.00	\$ 825.00
713-103-513	5,220	GM	PAVEMENT MARKINGS - TRAFFIC STRIPE (PPRT) (BLACK/WHITE CONTRAST) (SOLID) (8")	\$34,800.00	\$ 181,656.00	\$31,697.67	\$ 165,461.84	\$29,000.00	\$ 151,380.00	\$34,150.00	\$ 178,263.00	\$37,000.00	\$ 193,140.00
713-103-533	1												